Excluding statutory payables and other liabilities to government agencies amounting to ₱72,875,864 in 2023 and

₱63,583,810 in 2022.

Share price risk

Share price risk is the risk that fair value of financial assets at FVPL decreases as the result of

change in fair value of investments.

The Company’s exposure to share price risk relates primarily to the Company’s financial assets

at FVPL. The Company intends to hold these investments indefinitely in response to liquidity

requirements or change in market conditions.

 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Due within

one year

Due beyond

one year

Due within one

year

Due beyond

one year

Trade payables  ₱243,545,883   ₱-  ₱367,466,812 ₱-

Other payables*  100,969,171   -  93,704,038 -

Dividend payable  -   -  - -

Customers’ deposits 218,879,163  334,924,529 176,110,531 333,802,951

  ₱565,764,562   ₱334,924,529 ₱637,281,381 ₱333,802,951

Notes to Financial Statements

Page - 50

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in share price, with all

other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before income tax. The Company

determines +/-10% as reasonably possible change in share price. The detail follows:

  2023  2022

Change in share price:

+10% ₱17,520,241 ₱27,020,241

–10% (17,520,241) (27,020,241)

25. CAPITAL RISK OBJECTIVE AND MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

- To safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to

provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other shareholders; and

- To provide an adequate return to stockholders by pricing products and services

commensurately with the level of risk.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors its capital on the basis of gearing

ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total